Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms                                                                                  
CF Industries, Inc.

                                                                DRAFT Permit Revision No.:  0570005-016-AV

Plant City Phosphate Complex





(Initial Title V Permit No.: 0570005-007-AV)   

Facility ID No.:  0570005
This table summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms

or conditions of this permit.

E.U. ID No.    Brief Description                    

-001

Johnson Scotch Marine Type Boiler

-002

“A” Sulfuric Acid Plant

	
	
	
	
	Allowable Emissions
	
	
	Equivalent
	Emissions*
	Regulatory
	See Permit

	E.U. ID No.
	Pollutant Name
	Fuel(s)
	Hours/Yr
	Standard(s)
	lbs./hour
	TPY
	lbs./hour
	TPY
	Citation(s)
	Condition(s)

	-001
	VE
	Nat. gas,
	N/A,
	20% opacity except
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-296.406(1), F.A.C.
	III. A.3 & A.4.

	
	
	No. 2 Oil
	400 hr on 
	40% for 2 min/hr
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	No. 2 Oil
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	-002
	SO2
	
	8,760
	10 lbs/ton of 100% H2SO4,
	303.3
	1003
	303.3
	1003
	62-296.402, F.A.C.
	III. B.3.

	
	
	
	
	303.3 lbs/hr (each hour),
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	238.3 lbs/hr (12 month avg)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	1003 tons/yr (12 mo. avg.)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	H2SO4 acid mist
	
	8,760
	1.43 lbs/hr (each hour),
	1.43
	3.49
	1.43
	3.49
	62-296.402, F.A.C.
	III. B.3.

	
	
	
	
	0.83 lbs/hr (12 month avg)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	3.49 tons/yr (12 mo. avg.)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	VE
	
	N/A
	10% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-204.800(7)(b)10, F.A.C.
	III. B.2.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	40 CFR 60.83(a)(2)
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	62-296.402(1)(b)(2), F.A.C.
	

	Notes:  *The "Equivalent Emissions" listed are for informational  purposes only. 

	             N/A:  Not Applicable          EBA:  Established by Applicant


Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms                                                                                  
CF Industries, Inc.

                                                                DRAFT Permit Revision No.:  0570005-016-AV

Plant City Phosphate Complex





(Initial Title V Permit No.: 0570005-007-AV)   

Facility ID No.:  0570005
This table summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms

or conditions of this permit.

E.U. ID No.    Brief Description                    
-003

“B” Sulfuric Acid Plant 

	
	
	
	
	Allowable Emissions
	
	
	Equivalent
	Emissions*
	Regulatory
	See Permit

	E.U. ID No.
	Pollutant Name
	Fuel(s)
	Hours/Yr
	Standard(s)
	lbs./hour
	TPY
	lbs./hour
	TPY
	Citation(s)
	Condition(s)

	-003
	SO2
	
	8,760
	10 lbs/ton of 100% H2SO4,
	303.3
	1003
	303.3
	1003
	62-296.402, F.A.C.
	III. B.3.

	
	
	
	
	303.3 lbs/hr (each hour),
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	238.3 lbs/hr (12 month avg)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	1003 tons/yr (12 mo. avg.)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	H2SO4 acid mist
	
	8,760
	0.15 lbs/ton of 100% H2SO4
	1.43
	3.49
	1.43
	3.49
	62-296.402, F.A.C.
	III. B.3.

	
	
	
	
	1.43 lbs/hr (each hour),
	
	
	
	
	62-204.800(7)(b)10, F.A.C.
	

	
	
	
	
	0.83 lbs/hr (12 month avg)
	
	
	
	
	40 CFR 60.83(a)(1)
	

	
	
	
	
	3.49 tons/yr (12 mo. avg.)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	VE
	
	N/A
	10% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-204.800(7)(b)10, F.A.C.
	III. B.2.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	40 CFR 60.83(a)(2)
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	62-296.402(1)(b)(2), F.A.C.
	

	Notes:  *The "Equivalent Emissions" listed are for informational  purposes only. 




	             N/A:  Not Applicable          EBA:  Established By Applicant


Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms                                                                                  
CF Industries, Inc.

                                                                DRAFT Permit Revision No.:  0570005-016-AV

Plant City Phosphate Complex





(Initial Title V Permit No.: 0570005-007-AV)   

Facility ID No.:  0570005
This table summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms

or conditions of this permit.

E.U. ID No.    Brief Description                    

-007

“C” Sulfuric Acid Plant

-008

“D” Sulfuric Acid Plant

-004

“A” Phosphoric Acid Plant

	
	
	
	
	Allowable Emissions
	
	
	Equivalent
	Emissions*
	Regulatory
	See Permit

	E.U. ID No.
	Pollutant Name
	Fuel(s)
	Hours/Yr
	Standard(s)
	lbs./hour
	TPY
	lbs./hour
	TPY
	Citation(s)
	Condition(s)

	-007, 008
	SO2
	
	8,760
	4 lbs/ton of 100% H2SO4,
	433
	1898
	433
	1898
	62-296.402, F.A.C.
	III. B.3.

	
	
	
	
	433 lbs/hr (each hour),
	
	
	
	
	62-204.800(7)(b)10, F.A.C.
	

	
	
	
	
	1898 tons/yr (12 mo. avg.)
	
	
	
	
	40 CFR 60.82(a)
	

	
	H2SO4 acid mist
	
	8,760
	0.15 lbs/ton of 100% H2SO4
	1.43
	3.49
	1.43
	3.49
	62-296.402, F.A.C.
	III. B.3.

	
	
	
	
	16.25 lbs/hr (each hour),
	
	
	
	
	62-204.800(7)(b)10, F.A.C.
	

	
	
	
	
	71.2 tons/yr (12 mo. avg.)
	
	
	
	
	40 CFR 60.83(a)(1)
	

	
	VE
	
	N/A
	10% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-204.800(7)(b)10, F.A.C.
	III. B.2.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	40 CFR 60.83(a)(2)
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	62-296.402(1)(b)(2), F.A.C.
	

	
	NOx
	
	8,760
	0.14 lbs/ton of 100% H2SO4
	16.25
	71.2
	16.25
	71.2
	AC29-186931/PSD-FL-155
	III. B.3.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	004
	F (Fluoride)
	
	8,760
	0.02 lb/ton of equiv. P2O5
	1.18
	5.2
	1.18
	5.2
	62-204.800(7)(b)25, F.A.C.
	III. C.2.

	
	
	
	
	feed, 1.18 lbs/hr, 28.3 lbs/day
	
	
	
	
	40 CFR 60.202; 
	

	
	
	
	
	5.2 tons/year
	
	
	
	
	40 CFR 63.602(a)
	

	
	VE
	
	N/A
	20% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-296.320(4)(b), F.A.C.
	II. C.3.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Notes:  *The "Equivalent Emissions" listed are for informational  purposes only. 




	             N/A:  Not Applicable          EBA:  Established by Applicant


Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms                                                                                  
CF Industries, Inc.

                                                                DRAFT Permit Revision No.:  0570005-016-AV

Plant City Phosphate Complex





(Initial Title V Permit No.: 0570005-007-AV)   

Facility ID No.:  0570005
This table summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms

or conditions of this permit.

E.U. ID No.    Brief Description                    
-009

“B” Phosphoric Acid Plant 

-010

“A” DAP/MAP Plant

-011

“Z” DAP/MAP Plant

	
	
	
	
	Allowable Emissions
	
	
	Equivalent
	Emissions*
	Regulatory
	See Permit

	E.U. ID No.
	Pollutant Name
	Fuel(s)
	Hours/Yr
	Standard(s)
	lbs./hour
	TPY
	lbs./hour
	TPY
	Citation(s)
	Condition(s)

	009
	F (Fluoride)
	
	8,760
	0.02 lb/ton of equiv. P2O5
	1.04
	4.6
	1.04
	4.6
	62-296.403(1)(a), F.A.C.;
	III. C.2.

	
	
	
	
	feed (< 52 tons/hr of P2O5)
	
	
	
	
	40 CFR 63.602(a)
	

	
	
	
	
	1.04 lbs/hr, 24.9 lbs/day
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	4.6 tons/year
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	VE
	
	N/A
	20% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-296.320(4)(b), F.A.C.
	II. C.3.

	-010
	PM
	Nat. gas
	8,760
	32.66 lbs/hr, 143.05 tons/yr
	32.66
	143.05
	32.66
	143.05
	62-296.700(2)(b), F.A.C./EBA
	III. D.2.

	
	
	No. 5
	
	RACT
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	F (Fluoride)
	
	8,760
	0.06 lbs/ton of P2O5,
	1.38
	6.04
	1.38
	6.04
	62-296.403, F.A.C. ;
	III. D.3.

	
	
	
	
	1.38 lbs/hr, 6.04 tons/yr
	
	
	
	
	40 CFR 63.622(a)
	

	
	VE
	Nat. gas
	N/A
	20% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-296.320(4)(b), F.A.C.
	II. C.3.

	
	
	No. 5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	-011
	PM
	Nat. gas
	8,760
	35.56 lbs/hr, 155.75 tons/yr
	35.56
	155.75
	35.56
	155.75
	62-296.700(2)(b), F.A.C./EBA
	III. E.3.

	
	
	No. 5
	
	RACT
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	F (Fluoride)
	
	8,760
	0.06 lbs/ton of P2O5, (24 TPH)
	1.44
	6.31
	1.44
	6.31
	62-296.403, F.A.C.;
	III. E.2.

	
	
	
	
	1.38 1.44 lbs/hr, 
	
	
	
	
	40 CFR 63.622(a)
	

	
	
	
	
	6.04 6.31 tons/yr
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	VE
	Nat. gas
	N/A
	20% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-296.320(4)(b), F.A.C.
	II. C.3.

	
	
	No. 5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Notes:  *The "Equivalent Emissions" listed are for informational  purposes only. 




	             N/A:  Not Applicable          EBA:  Established by Applicant


Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms                                                                                  
CF Industries, Inc.

                                                                DRAFT Permit Revision No.:  0570005-016-AV

Plant City Phosphate Complex





(Initial Title V Permit No.: 0570005-007-AV)   

Facility ID No.:  0570005
This table summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms

or conditions of this permit.

E.U. ID No.    Brief Description                    
-012

"X"-train DAP/MAP/GTSP Plant

-013

"Y"-train DAP/MAP/GTSP Plant

	
	
	
	
	Allowable Emissions
	
	
	Equivalent
	Emissions*
	Regulatory
	See Permit

	E.U. ID No.
	Pollutant Name
	Fuel(s)
	Hours/Yr
	Standard(s)
	lbs./hour
	TPY
	lbs./hour
	TPY
	Citation(s)
	Condition(s)

	012
	F (Fluoride)
	
	8,760
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	{GTSP mode}
	
	
	0.15 lb/ton of P2O5
	3.80
	16.6
	3.80
	16.6
	AC29-210979; 40CFR63.622(b)
	III. E.2.

	
	
	
	
	3.80 lbs/hr, 16.6 tons/year
	
	
	
	
	62-212.300, F.A.C.
	

	
	{DAP mode}
	
	
	0.035 lb/ton of P2O5
	1.70
	6.70
	1.70
	6.70
	AC29-210979
	III. E.2.

	
	
	
	
	1.70 lbs/hr, 6.70 tons/year
	
	
	
	
	62-212.300, F.A.C.
	

	
	{MAP mode}
	
	
	0.04 lb/ton of P2O5
	2.20
	6.70
	2.20
	6.70
	AC29-210979
	III. E.2.

	
	
	
	
	2.20 lbs/hr, 6.70 tons/year
	
	
	
	
	62-212.300, F.A.C.
	

	
	PM{GTSP mode}
	Nat. gas
	8,760
	32.6 lbs/hr, 142.8 tons/year
	32.6
	142.8
	32.6
	142.8
	AC29-210979
	III. E.3.

	
	{DAP mode}
	No. 2
	
	10.62 lbs/hr, 41.88 tons/year
	10.62
	41.88
	10.62
	41.88
	AC29-210979
	III. E.3.

	
	{MAP mode}
	fuel oil
	
	13.75 lbs/hr, 41.88 tons/year
	13.75
	41.88
	13.75
	41.88
	AC29-210979
	III. E.3.

	
	VE
	oil, gas
	N/A
	20% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-296.320(4)(b), F.A.C.
	II. C.3.

	013 
	F (Fluoride)
	
	8,760
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	{DAP/MAP}
	
	
	0.06 lb/ton of P2O5, 2.2 lbs/hr
	2.2
	9.6
	2.2
	9.6
	AC29-165420; 40CFR63.622(a)
	III. E.2.

	
	
	
	
	9.6 TPY
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	{GTSP mode)
	
	
	0.15 lb/ton of P2O5, 3.8 lbs/hr
	3.8
	16.6
	3.8
	16.6
	AC29-165420; 40CFR63.622(b)
	III. E.2.

	
	
	
	
	16.6 TPY
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	PM{GTSP mode)
	
	8,760
	 6.8 lbs/hr, 30 tons per year
	6.8
	30
	6.8
	30
	AC29-165420
	III. E.2.

	
	{DAP/MAP}
	
	
	15.3 lbs/hr, 67 tons/year
	15.3
	67
	15.3
	67
	
	

	
	VE
	oil, gas
	N/A
	20% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-296.320(4)(b), F.A.C.
	II. C.3.

	Notes:  *The "Equivalent Emissions" listed are for informational  purposes only. 




	             N/A:  Not Applicable          EBA:  Established by Applicant


Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms                                                                                  
CF Industries, Inc.

                                                                DRAFT Permit Revision No.:  0570005-016-AV

Plant City Phosphate Complex





(Initial Title V Permit No.: 0570005-007-AV)   

Facility ID No.:  0570005
This table summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms

or conditions of this permit.

E.U. ID No.    Brief Description                    
-014

“A" and "B” Storage Buildings

-015

“A” Shipping Baghouse

-018

“B” Shipping Baghouse

-019

“B” Truck Loading

-020

“B” Railcar Loading

-022

2600 Ton Storage Tank

-023

Truck Pit A

-024

Truck Pit B

-033

5000 Ton Storage Tank

-025

Rock Unloading and Storage

	
	
	
	
	Allowable Emissions
	
	
	Equivalent
	Emissions*
	Regulatory
	See Permit

	E.U. ID No.
	Pollutant Name
	Fuel(s)
	Hours/Yr
	Standard(s)
	lbs./hour
	TPY
	lbs./hour
	TPY
	Citation(s)
	Condition(s)

	014
	PM
	
	8,760
	37.54 lbs/hr, RACT
	37.54
	
	37.54
	164.4
	62-296.700(2)(b), F.A.C.\EBA
	III. F.2.

	
	F (Fluoride)
	
	8,760
	0.05 lb/ton of P2O5, 2.5 lbs/hr
	2.5
	
	2.5
	10.95
	62-296.403(1)(e), F.A.C.
	III. F.3.

	
	After initial performance test:
	5 x 10-4 lb/hr/ton
	
	
	
	
	40 CFR 63.622(c)
	III.F.3.

	
	VE
	
	N/A
	20% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-296.320(4)(b), F.A.C.
	II. C.3.

	015, 018, 019
	PM
	
	8,760
	each unit 5 lbs/hr, RACT
	5.0
	21.9
	5.0
	21.9
	62-296.700(2)(b), F.A.C.\EBA
	III. G.2.

	020
	VE
	
	N/A
	5% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-296.320(4), F.A.C.
	III. G.3.

	022, 023, 024,
	VE
	
	N/A
	10% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-296.411(1)(g), F.A.C.,
	III. H.2.

	033
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	AC29-187327
	

	025
	PM
	
	8,760
	3.08 lbs/hr, 13.49 TPY RACT
	3.08
	13.49
	3.08
	13.49
	62-296.700(2)(b), F.A.C.
	III. I.2.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	AC29-190636
	

	
	VE
	
	N/A
	5% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-296.320(4), F.A.C.
	III. I.3.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	AC29-190636
	

	Notes:  *The "Equivalent Emissions" listed are for informational  purposes only. 




	             N/A:  Not Applicable          EBA:  Established by Applicant


Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms                                                                                  
CF Industries, Inc.

                                                                DRAFT Permit Revision No.:  0570005-016-AV

Plant City Phosphate Complex





(Initial Title V Permit No.: 0570005-007-AV)   

Facility ID No.:  0570005
This table summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms

or conditions of this permit.

E.U. ID No.    Brief Description                    
-026

Product Reclaim Handling System

-027

X Rock Bin

-028

Y Rock Bin

-029

Z Rock Bin

-032

Phosphoric Acid Cleanup

	
	
	
	
	Allowable Emissions
	
	
	Equivalent
	Emissions*
	Regulatory
	See Permit

	E.U. ID No.
	Pollutant Name
	Fuel(s)
	Hours/Yr
	Standard(s)
	lbs./hour
	TPY
	lbs./hour
	TPY
	Citation(s)
	Condition(s)

	026
	PM
	
	1,664
	2.13 lbs/hr, 1.77 TPY, RACT
	2.13
	1.77
	2.13
	1.77
	62-296.700(2)(b), F.A.C.\EBA
	III. J.3.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	AC29-190636
	

	
	VE
	
	N/A
	5% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-296.320(4), F.A.C.
	III. J.4.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	AC29-190637
	

	027, 028, 029
	PM
	
	8,760
	each storage bin 0.47 lbs/hr,
	0.47
	2.06
	0.47
	2.06
	62-296.700(2)(b), F.A.C.\EBA
	III. K.2.

	
	
	
	
	2.06 TPY, RACT
	
	
	
	
	AC29-190635
	

	
	VE
	
	N/A
	5% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-296.320(4), F.A.C.
	III. K.3.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	AC29-190635
	

	032
	PM
	
	8,760
	3.0 lbs/hr, 13.1 TPY, RACT
	3.0
	13.1
	3.0
	13.1
	62-296.700(2)(b), F.A.C.
	III. L.3.

	
	F (Fluoride)
	
	
	0.4 lb/ton of P2O5
	0.28
	1.23
	0.28
	1.23
	62-296.403(2), F.A.C.
	III. L.4.

	
	
	
	
	0.28 lb/hr, 1.23 tons/yr
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	VE
	
	N/A
	5% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-296.320(4)(b), F.A.C.
	II. C.3.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Notes:  *The "Equivalent Emissions" listed are for informational  purposes only. 




	             N/A:  Not Applicable          EBA:  Established by Applicant


Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms                                                                                  
CF Industries, Inc.

                                                                DRAFT Permit Revision No.:  0570005-016-AV

Plant City Phosphate Complex





(Initial Title V Permit No.: 0570005-007-AV)   

Facility ID No.:  0570005
This table summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms

or conditions of this permit.

E.U. ID No.    Brief Description                    
-034

Clay Unloading Bin

	
	
	
	
	Allowable Emissions
	
	
	Equivalent
	Emissions*
	Regulatory
	See Permit

	E.U. ID No.
	Pollutant Name
	Fuel(s)
	Hours/Yr
	Standard(s)
	lbs./hour
	TPY
	lbs./hour
	TPY
	Citation(s)
	Condition(s)

	034
	PM
	
	8,760
	19.24 lbs/hr, RACT
	19.24
	
	19.24
	84.27
	62-296.700(2)(b), F.A.C.\EBA
	III. M.3.

	
	VE
	
	N/A
	20% opacity
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	62-296.320(4)(b), F.A.C.
	II. C.3.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Notes:  *The "Equivalent Emissions" listed are for informational  purposes only. 




	             N/A:  Not Applicable          EBA:  Established by Applicant
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